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A. City of Windsor Organizational Overview (City Departments)

Introduction

Mayor & City Council
Agencies,

Boards &

Commissions

1 Mayor

10 Councillors

Office of the

Chief Administrative Officer

Summary of Full-Time Equivalent

CAO: 1.0 FTE

Senior Management: 6.0 FTE

Management: 192.5 FTE

Non-Union: 258.0 FTE

Local 543: 833.8 FTE

Local 82: 238.1 FTE

Windsor Public Library (WPL) - Local 2067.1: 66.6 FTE

Windsor Firefighters Association (WFA): 298.0 FTE

Ontario Nurses Association (ONA): 22.0 FTE

Transit Windsor (TW) - Local 616: 231.3 FTE

Total: 2,147.3 FTE

Notes

1) FTE Count Excludes: Temporary Full Time, Temporary Part Time, 

Seasonal Employees, Contract Employees and External Agencies, 

Boards & Committees.

2) Local 82 (Hourly) FTE calculation is based on the hourly budget and 

not the number of employees.

Finance: 90.0 FTE

Information Tech.: 64.6 FTE

Total: 154.6 FTE

Council Services: 79.5 FTE

Human Resources: 39.0 FTE

Public Library: 74.1 FTE

Total: 192.6 FTE

Legal: 48.0  FTE

Fire & Rescue: 303.0 FTE

Planning & Building: 79.0 FTE

Total: 430.0 FTE

Engineering: 117.7 FTE

Public Works: 201.2 FTE

Transit Windsor: 257.3 FTE

Total: 576.2 FTE

Parks & Facilities: 206.9 FTE

Rec. & Culture: 85.0 FTE

Total: 291.9 FTE

Employment & SS: 221.0 FTE

Housing & Child.: 71.5 FTE

Huron Lodge: 202.5 FTE

Total: 495.0 FTE

Office of

Community Development

& Health Services

Senior Management: 1.0 FTE

Management: 25.0 FTE

Non-Union: 53.0 FTE

Local 543: 75.6 FTE

Total: 154.6 FTE

Senior Management: 1.0 FTE

Management: 22.5 FTE

Non-Union: 49.0 FTE

Local 543: 53.5 FTE

Local 2067.1 (WPL): 66.6 FTE

Total: 192.6 FTE

Senior Management: 1.0 FTE

Management: 18.0 FTE

Non-Union: 55.0 FTE

Local 543: 58.0 FTE

WFA: 298.0 FTE

Total: 430.0 FTE

Senior Management: 1.0 FTE

Management: 46.0 FTE

Non-Union: 64.0 FTE

Local 543: 107.7 FTE

Local 82: 126.2 FTE

Local 616 (TW): 231.3 FTE

Total: 576.2 FTE

Senior Management: 1.0

Management: 45.0 FTE

Non-Union: 19.0 FTE

Local 543: 115.0 FTE

Local 82: 111.9 FTE

Total: 291.9 FTE

Senior Management: 1.0 FTE

Management: 34.0 FTE

Non-Union: 14.0 FTE

Local 543: 424.0 FTE

ONA: 22.0 FTE

Total: 495.0 FTE

CAO: 1.0 FTE

Management: 2.0 FTE

Non-Union: 4.0 FTE

Total: 7.0 FTE

Office of the

Chief Financial Officer

Office of the

City Clerk

Office of the

City Solicitor

Office of the

City Engineer

Office of

Parks, Recreation

Culture & Facilities
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2015

Actuals

(Final)

2016

Actuals

(Final)

2017

Actuals

(Final)

2017

Budget 

(Approved)

2018

Budget 

(Approved)

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

City Departments

City Council $606,585 $571,192 $609,654 $647,058 $639,777 ($7,281) (1.1%)

Mayor's Office $506,450 $511,809 $503,553 $504,157 $504,753 $596 0.1%

Office of the CAO CAO's Office $1,130,612 $1,110,038 $1,020,551 $1,176,539 $1,151,348 ($25,191) (2.1%)

Finance $6,118,033 $6,173,383 $6,124,131 $6,229,178 $6,467,287 $238,109 3.8%

Information Technology $5,866,060 $5,973,281 $6,206,916 $6,469,296 $6,678,895 $209,599 3.2%

Council Services $6,090,108 $6,408,410 $6,541,187 $6,988,231 $7,150,594 $162,363 2.3%

Human Resources $4,059,182 $3,890,059 $4,434,381 $4,723,763 $4,988,419 $264,656 5.6%

Windsor Public Library $7,636,179 $7,567,145 $7,933,604 $8,109,957 $8,203,937 $93,980 1.2%

Legal $6,344,776 $8,925,010 $7,605,334 $6,018,338 $6,772,609 $754,271 12.5%

Fire & Rescue $42,137,328 $42,982,235 $45,069,357 $45,201,199 $45,502,965 $301,766 0.7%

Planning & Building $3,041,298 $3,060,542 $2,938,495 $3,613,431 $3,881,662 $268,231 7.4%

Engineering $15,924,128 $7,476,532 $7,018,427 $7,712,486 $3,369,287 ($4,343,199) (56.3%)

Public Works   $25,571,600 $25,143,351 $27,837,536 $26,900,406 $27,342,112 $441,706 1.6%

Transit Windsor $14,205,255 $13,425,963 $12,672,674 $13,108,590 $13,271,519 $162,929 1.2%

Parks & Facilities $14,377,407 $23,367,358 $24,758,086 $24,815,537 $26,330,162 $1,514,625 6.1%

Recreation & Culture $9,301,266 $9,245,079 $11,072,849 $11,953,684 $12,816,436 $862,752 7.2%

Employment & Social Services $11,911,553 $9,683,792 $8,121,220 $9,398,178 $7,887,381 ($1,510,797) (16.1%)

Housing & Children Services $10,855,942 $10,582,512 $10,583,277 $11,287,296 $11,360,912 $73,616 0.7%

Huron Lodge $7,117,513 $7,162,986 $6,811,298 $7,283,223 $7,317,503 $34,280 0.5%

Corporate Corporate Accounts $22,000,289 $25,914,699 $25,248,028 $19,252,405 $20,758,946 $1,506,541 7.8%

Community Development &

Health Office

Office of the City Solicitor

Office of Parks, Recreation, Culture & 

Facilities

Office of the City Clerk

Introduction

B. 2018 Net Property Tax Levy by Department

Office of the CFO

Mayor's Office & City Council

Office of the City Engineer
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2015

Actuals

(Final)

2016

Actuals

(Final)

2017

Actuals

(Final)

2017

Budget 

(Approved)

2018

Budget 

(Approved)

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Introduction

B. 2018 Net Property Tax Levy by Department

Agencies $16,667,035 $17,982,274 $17,406,072 $17,910,076 $19,369,688 $1,459,612 8.1%

Police Services $77,170,708 $78,301,302 $81,184,867 $82,437,022 $83,943,525 $1,506,503 1.8%

Windsor Essex Community Housing Corp. $10,412,781 $9,961,154 $11,592,629 $11,554,076 $11,921,934 $367,858 3.2%

Municipal Property Tax Levy Requirement (Prior to Property Tax Assessment Growth) $333,294,126 $337,631,651 $4,337,525 1.3%

Education Tax Levy Requirement $64,057,816 $63,475,015 ($582,801) (0.9%)

Sub-Total: Property Tax Levy Requirement (Including Education) $397,351,942 $401,106,666 $3,754,724 0.9%

Assessment Growth $0 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 0.6%

Total Property Tax Levy Requirement $397,351,942 $403,606,666 $6,254,724 1.6%

Agencies, Boards & Committees (ABC's)
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Total Taxation
2018

Net Budget % of Total

Taxation - Municipal Purposes $340,131,651 84.3%

Taxation - Education Purposes $63,475,015 15.7%

Total Taxation $403,606,666 100.0%

Taxation by Major Function
2018

Net Budget % of Total

General Corporate Support Services $27,130,171 6.7%

Community Development & Health Services $27,112,091 6.7%

Parks, Facilities, Recreation & Culture $39,191,598 9.7%

Public Works & Related $46,558,490 11.5%

Fire Rescue & Ambulance Services $56,819,885 14.1%

Funding of Capital Projects $59,375,891 14.7%

Payments to School Boards $63,475,015 15.7%

Police Services $83,943,525 20.8%

Total Net Budget Required From Taxation $403,606,666 100.0%

C. 2018 Net Property Tax Levy by Major Function

Introduction

Taxation - 
Municipal 
Purposes 

84.3% 

Taxation - 
Education 
Purposes 

15.7% 

General Corporate 
Support Services 

6.7% 

Community 
Development & 
Health Services 

6.7% 

Parks, Facilities, 
Recreation & 

Culture 
9.7% 

Public Works & 
Related 
11.5% 

Fire Rescue & 
Ambulance 

Services 
14.1% 

Funding of Capital 
Projects 
14.7% 

Payments to 
School Boards 

15.7% 

Police Services 
20.8% 
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$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2017 Net Municipal Property Tax Levy $333,294 Expenditure Decreases

Reduction in Hydro Costs Related to Street Lights ($600)

Expenditure Increases Operational Savings From Sale of Canderel Garage ($480)

Pre-Approved Salary, Wage & Fringe Benefit Increases $5,506 Reduction in Other Utility Costs ($303)

Agencies, Boards & Committees Various Miscellaneous Expenditure Decreases ($288)

Windsor Police Services $1,313 Realignment of Children Services Budget Per Provincial Approval ($175)

Land Ambulance $1,299 Decrease in Allowance for Doubtful Accounts ($170)

Windsor Essex Community Housing Corporation $305 Reduction in Street Light Fixed Maintenance Costs ($102)

Health Unit $115 Total Expenditure Decreases ($2,118)

Essex Region Conservation Authority $45

Contribution from Operating to Maintain Capital Buying Power $1,000 Revenue Increases

Increase in Community Improvement Plan Tax Rebate $660 Property Taxes Resulting From New Assessment Growth ($2,500)

Increase to Annual Insurance Claims Budget $658 Upload of the Municipal Cost for OW Financial Assistance ($1,505)

Increase in Waste & Recycling Contracts $576 Increase in Interest Income Resulting From Cash Flow Projections ($1,000)

Various Pre-Approvals / Contractual Obligations $541 OLG Municipal Contribution Revenue Increase ($850)

Bill 148, Fair Workplace, Better Jobs 2017 Provision $500 Various Miscellaneous Revenue Increases ($698)

Various Miscellaneous Expenditure Increases $461 Sewer Surcharge Revenue Adjustment ($476)

Net Staffing Adjustments to Address Service Demands $425 Increase in Huron Lodge Resident Rent Revenue ($415)

Holiday Display Enhancement $357 Implementation of UPass & LaSalle Transit Service Enhancements ($350)

Various Inflationary Pressures $305 New Property Account Fee & Ownership Changes ($240)

Phased-In Increase Related to the Corporate Radio System $275 Increase in Provincial & County Revenue for OW Program Delivery ($181)

Increase in External Legal Services Budget $150 Parking Reserve Revenue Adjustment ($165)

Workplace Initiatives for Persons with Disabilities $150 Upload of Municipal Cost for OW Employment Assistance ($158)

Enhancement to the Pathway to Potential (P2P) Program $143 Increase in Planning Dept. Revenue Due to Volume Increase ($151)

Total Expenditure Increases $14,784 Increased Salary & Wage Recoveries from Sewer Surcharge ($131)

Increase in County Revenue for OW Program Delivery ($104)

Revenue Decreases Increase in Capital Interest Income ($100)

Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF) Reduction $375 Total Revenue Increases ($9,024)

Various Miscellaneous Revenue Decreases $321

Total Revenue Decreases $696 Other Budget Pressures Not Accepted or Mitigated ($10,447)

Other Budget Pressures Not Accepted or Mitigated $10,447 Total Issues Not Accepted or Mitigated (City Departments) ($21,589)

Total Budget Pressures (City Departments) $25,927 2018 Total Municipal Levy Impact (Prior to Growth) $4,338

2018 Expenditures Funded by Growth $2,500

2018 Net Municipal Property Tax Levy $340,132

D. 2018 Summary of Major Tax Levy Drivers

Introduction
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GL Category
2015

Actuals

2016

Actuals

2017

Actuals

2017

Budget

2018

Budget

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Revenues

Taxes - Municipal (Incl. Grants in Lieu) ($330,453,093) ($335,456,261) ($344,475,589) ($336,994,126) ($343,831,650) ($6,837,524) 2.0%

Grants & Subsidies ($184,259,468) ($189,427,804) ($195,063,122) ($199,844,224) ($230,288,687) ($30,444,463) 15.2%

User Fees, Permits & Charges ($73,210,579) ($101,260,950) ($119,562,586) ($102,840,887) ($102,751,280) $89,607 (0.1%)

Taxes - Education ($66,890,052) ($65,328,620) ($63,574,151) ($64,057,816) ($63,475,015) $582,801 (0.9%)

Recovery of Expenditures ($76,921,410) ($48,280,307) ($54,079,135) ($51,747,140) ($43,635,981) $8,111,159 (15.7%)

Investment Income & Dividends ($17,471,432) ($21,404,350) ($23,038,843) ($21,469,927) ($23,719,927) ($2,250,000) 10.5%

Transfers From Other Funds ($22,071,763) ($35,783,763) ($25,781,309) ($12,723,345) ($14,033,248) ($1,309,903) 10.3%

Other Miscellaneous Revenue ($9,002,524) ($7,276,618) ($6,845,372) ($3,628,848) ($3,809,335) ($180,487) 5.0%

Total Revenue ($780,280,321) ($804,218,673) ($832,420,107) ($793,306,313) ($825,545,123) ($32,238,810) 4.1%

Expenses

Salaries, Benefits & Related Costs $272,547,549 $293,374,177 $299,743,764 $300,550,511 $311,843,922 $11,293,411 3.8%

Transfers for Social Services $176,354,576 $175,527,740 $180,257,331 $191,145,328 $207,766,043 $16,620,715 8.7%

Transfers to Reserves & Capital Funds $83,479,163 $94,096,107 $103,471,801 $82,609,248 $83,495,951 $886,703 1.1%

Purchased Services $58,529,527 $66,279,593 $72,007,133 $67,088,790 $70,326,888 $3,238,098 4.8%

Transfers to Education Entities $66,891,197 $65,329,732 $63,575,246 $64,057,816 $63,475,015 ($582,801) (0.9%)

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes $43,848,096 $41,165,313 $42,994,149 $30,191,724 $28,562,211 ($1,629,513) (5.4%)

Transfers to External Agencies $23,878,490 $18,375,347 $18,113,211 $18,109,674 $20,986,486 $2,876,812 15.9%

Operating & Maintenance Supplies $17,718,695 $17,144,545 $16,467,004 $16,666,934 $15,835,438 ($831,496) (5.0%)

Minor Capital $11,768,451 $10,751,959 $12,214,185 $10,552,965 $10,738,642 $185,677 1.8%

Financial Expenses $19,179,501 $19,521,085 $20,764,150 $9,720,863 $9,893,178 $172,315 1.8%

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures $6,085,076 $2,653,075 $2,812,133 $2,612,460 $2,621,349 $8,889 0.3%

Total Expenses $780,280,321 $804,218,673 $832,420,107 $793,306,313 $825,545,123 $32,238,810 4.1%

Total Net $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

E. 2018 Gross Budget Summary by Major Revenue / Expense Accounts

Introduction
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E. 2018 Gross Budget Summary by Major Revenue / Expense Accounts

Introduction

Revenue

2018 Revenue

Budget

% of Total

Revenue

Taxes - Municipal (Incl. Grants in Lieu) ($343,831,650) 41.6%

Grants & Subsidies ($230,288,687) 27.9%

User Fees, Permits & Charges ($102,751,280) 12.4%

Taxes - Education ($63,475,015) 7.7%

Recovery of Expenditures ($43,635,981) 5.3%

Investment Income & Dividends ($23,719,927) 2.9%

Transfers From Other Funds ($14,033,248) 1.7%

Other Miscellaneous Revenue ($3,809,335) 0.5%

Total Revenue ($825,545,123) 100.0%

Expenses

2018 Expense

Budget

% of Total

Expenses

Salaries, Benefits & Related Costs $311,843,922 37.8%

Transfers for Social Services $207,766,043 25.2%

Transfers to Reserves & Capital Funds $83,495,951 10.1%

Purchased Services $70,326,888 8.5%

Transfers to Education Entities $63,475,015 7.7%

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes $28,562,211 3.5%

Transfers to External Agencies $20,986,486 2.5%

Operating & Maintenance Supplies $15,835,438 1.9%

Minor Capital $10,738,642 1.3%

Financial Expenses $9,893,178 1.2%

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures $2,621,349 0.3%

Total Expenses $825,545,123 100.0%

Salaries, Benefits & 
Related Costs 

37.8% Transfers for Social 
Services 
25.2% 

Transfers to Reserves 
& Capital Funds 

10.1% 

Purchased Services 
8.5% 

Transfers to 
Education Entities 

7.7% 

Utilities, Insurance & 
Taxes 
3.5% 

Transfers to External 
Agencies 

2.5% 
Operating & 

Maintenance Supplies 
1.9% 

Minor Capital  
1.3% 

Financial Expenses 
1.2% 

Other Miscellaneous 
Expenditures 

0.3% 

Taxes - Municipal 
(Incl. Grants in Lieu) 

41.6% 

Grants & Subsidies 
27.9% 

User Fees, Permits & 
Charges 
12.4% 

Taxes - Education 
7.7% 

Recovery of 
Expenditures 

5.3% 

Investment Income & 
Dividends 

2.9% 
Transfers From Other 

Funds 
1.7% 

Other Miscellaneous 
Revenue 

0.5% 
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GL Category

2017

Budget

(Approved)

2018

Approved

Change

2018

Budget

(Approved)

2019

Projected

Change

2019

Budget

(Projected)

2020

Projected

Change

2020

Budget

(Projected)

2021

Projected

Change

2021

Budget

(Projected)

Total Property 

Tax Levy 

Increase

2021 vs. 2018

Revenues 

Taxes - Municipal (Incl. Grants in Lieu) ($336,994,126) ($6,837,524) ($343,831,650) ($10,355,499) ($354,187,149) ($10,695,945) ($364,883,094) ($11,050,534) ($375,933,628) $32,101,978

Grants & Subsidies ($199,844,224) ($30,444,463) ($230,288,687) ($844,929) ($231,133,616) ($853,378) ($231,986,994) ($861,912) ($232,848,906) 9.3%

User Fees, Permits & Charges ($102,840,887) $89,607 ($102,751,280) ($2,055,026) ($104,806,306) ($2,096,126) ($106,902,432) ($2,138,049) ($109,040,480)

Taxes - Education ($64,057,816) $582,801 ($63,475,015) ($1,269,500) ($64,744,515) ($1,294,890) ($66,039,406) ($1,320,788) ($67,360,194)

Recovery of Expenditures ($51,747,140) $8,111,159 ($43,635,981) ($1,317,283) ($44,953,264) ($1,317,283) ($46,270,547) ($1,317,283) ($47,587,830)

Investment Income & Dividends ($21,469,927) ($2,250,000) ($23,719,927) $0 ($23,719,927) $0 ($23,719,927) $0 ($23,719,927)

Transfers From Other Funds ($12,723,345) ($1,309,903) ($14,033,248) $0 ($14,033,248) $0 ($14,033,248) $0 ($14,033,248)

Other Miscellaneous Revenue ($3,628,848) ($180,487) ($3,809,335) ($76,187) ($3,885,522) ($77,710) ($3,963,232) ($79,265) ($4,042,497)

Total Revenues ($793,306,313) ($32,238,810) ($825,545,123) ($15,918,423) ($841,463,546) ($16,335,333) ($857,798,880) ($16,767,830) ($874,566,710)

Expenditures

Salaries, Benefits & Related Costs $300,550,511 $11,293,411 $311,843,922 $7,320,271 $319,164,193 $7,570,824 $326,735,017 $7,831,579 $334,566,596

Transfers for Social Services $191,145,328 $16,620,715 $207,766,043 $844,929 $208,610,972 $853,378 $209,464,350 $861,912 $210,326,262

Transfers to Reserves & Capital Funds $82,609,248 $886,703 $83,495,951 $0 $83,495,951 $0 $83,495,951 $0 $83,495,951

Purchased Services $67,088,790 $3,238,098 $70,326,888 $1,906,538 $72,233,426 $1,944,669 $74,178,094 $1,983,562 $76,161,656

Transfers to Education Entities $64,057,816 ($582,801) $63,475,015 $1,269,500 $64,744,515 $1,294,890 $66,039,406 $1,320,788 $67,360,194

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes $30,191,724 ($1,629,513) $28,562,211 $1,428,111 $29,990,322 $1,499,516 $31,489,838 $1,574,492 $33,064,330

Transfers to External Agencies $18,109,674 $2,876,812 $20,986,486 $419,730 $21,406,216 $428,124 $21,834,340 $436,687 $22,271,027

Operating & Maintenance Supplies $16,666,934 ($831,496) $15,835,438 $316,709 $16,152,147 $323,043 $16,475,190 $329,504 $16,804,693

Minor Capital $10,552,965 $185,677 $10,738,642 $214,773 $10,953,415 $219,068 $11,172,483 $223,450 $11,395,933

Financial Expenses $9,720,863 $172,315 $9,893,178 $197,864 $10,091,042 $201,821 $10,292,862 $205,857 $10,498,720

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures $2,612,460 $8,889 $2,621,349 $2,000,000 $4,621,349 $2,000,000 $6,621,349 $2,000,000 $8,621,349

Total Expenses $793,306,313 $32,238,810 $825,545,123 $15,918,423 $841,463,546 $16,335,333 $857,798,880 $16,767,830 $874,566,710

Net Budget $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2019 2020 2021

3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

F. 2019 - 2021 Budget Projections Prior to Mitigations (Assuming Status Quo Service Levels & Operations)

Introduction

Total Municipal Tax Levy Requirement (2019-2021 Estimated)
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2002

(Peak Level)
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Gross Debt Projections $229.4 $85.2 $78.0 $70.4 $62.3 $53.7

Year

Gross Debt

(in $ millions) Year

Gross Debt

(in $ millions)

1980 $106.0 1999 $130.2

1981 $101.4 2000 $141.2 Hydro Debt Issued

1982 $105.6 2001 $163.9

1983 $120.0 2002 $229.4 Joint Justice Facility Debt Issued

1984 $113.1 Start of Previous Debt Reduction Policy 2003 $205.3 Richmond Landing & NP Housing Debt Included

1985 $108.4 2004 $185.3 No Debt Issued

1986 $94.6 2005 $171.4 No Debt Issued

1987 $87.6 2006 $160.2 No Debt Issued

1988 $80.4 2007 $158.2 No Debt Issued

1989 $71.2 2008 $190.4 No Debt Issued

1990 $63.7 2009 $182.4 Phase 1 - Upgrade & Expansion of the LRWRP

1991 $66.4 2010 $180.5 No Debt Issued

1992 $80.4 2011 $160.6 FCM Debt Issued & Balance of LRWRP

1993 $89.0 2012 $114.8 No Debt Issued

1994 $82.2 2013 $109.7 No Debt Issued

1995 $106.4 Windsor Tunnel Commission Debt Issued 2014 $104.1 No Debt Issued

1996 $106.8 2015 $98.2 No Debt Issued

1997 $105.2 2016 $91.9 No Debt Issued

1998 $103.5 2017 $85.2 No Debt Issued (Subject to Final Audit)

G. Long Term Debt Summary (in $ millions)

Notes Notes

Introduction

Of the gross debt outstanding at the end of 2017, $32.8 million is the portion issued directly for the City of Windsor purposes (Police Headquarters, Upgrade and Expansion of the Lou Romano Water Reclamation Plant (LRWRP)).  The 
remaining balance of $52.4 million relates to debt which is recoverable from Transit Windsor, Essex Windsor Solid Waste Authority and the Windsor Essex County Housing Corporation.  The projected debt reductions through 2021 assume 
that neither the City nor the Boards, Authorities and Corporations outside the direct control of Council will issue any debt  during the projection period.   
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City Council

A. Departmental Overview

Ontario Municipalities are governed by municipal councils. The job of municipal councils is to pass resolutions and by-laws governing municipal 
services, finances and the various regulatory frameworks.  These functions are performed based on the delegated authority contained within the 
Municipal Act and other legislation and regulations.  In Windsor, City Council is composed of the Mayor (Head of Council) and 10 Councillors (1 for each 
of the 10 Wards). 

Mayor

Drew Dilkens

Councillor

Ed Sleiman

Ward 5

Councillor

Jo-Anne Gignac

Ward 6

Councillor

Chris Holt

Ward 4

Councillor

Irek Kusmierczyk

Ward 7

Councillor

Rino Bortolin

Ward 3

Councillor

Bill Marra

Ward 8

Councillor

John Elliott

Ward 2

Councillor

Hilary Payne

Ward 9

Councillor 

Fred Francis

Ward 1

Councillor

Paul Borrelli

Ward 10
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City Council

B. Budgeted Full Time Equivalent (FTE's)

Not applicable as Councillors are elected officials.  Consistent with the treatment for other City Departments, only full time permanent positions are included in this section.
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Division
 2015

Actuals 

  2016

Actuals 

2017

Actuals 

2017

Budget

2018

Budget

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Revenues

Administration - City Council (647,186) (420,115) (314,841) 0 0 0 n/a

Council Committees (53,221) (67,946) (69,115) 0 0 0 n/a

Total Revenue (700,407) (488,061) (383,956) 0 0 0 n/a

Expenditures

Administration - City Council 1,221,457 952,847 921,534 604,938 597,657 (7,281) (1.2%)

Council Committees 85,535 106,406 72,076 42,120 42,120 0 0.0%

Total Expenses 1,306,992 1,059,253 993,610 647,058 639,777 (7,281) (1.1%)

Net

Administration - City Council 574,271 532,732 606,693 604,938 597,657 (7,281) (1.2%)

Council Committees 32,314 38,460 2,961 42,120 42,120 0 0.0%

Total Net 606,585 571,192 609,654 647,058 639,777 (7,281) (1.1%)

C. Budget Summary by Division

City Council
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GL Category
2015

Actuals 

 2016

Actuals 

2017

Actuals 

2017

Budget

2018

Budget

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Revenues

Grants & Subsidies (4,000) (4,000) 0 0 0 0 n/a

Other Miscellaneous Revenue (1,726) (407) (7,223) 0 0 0 n/a

Recovery of Expenditures 0 (38) (779) 0 0 0 n/a

Transfer From Reserve Accounts (690,877) (483,616) (352,445) 0 0 0 n/a

Transfers From Other Funds (2,000) 0 (23,509) 0 0 0 n/a

User Fees, Permits & Charges (1,804) 0 0 0 n/a

Total Revenue (700,407) (488,061) (383,956) 0 0 0 n/a

Expenditures

Minor Capital 2,745 3,590 41 200 200 0 0.0%

Operating & Maintenance Supplies 5,269 2,216 2,836 5,300 5,300 0 0.0%

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures 32,455 44,535 68,819 53,920 53,920 0 0.0%

Purchased Services 266,897 152,862 315,435 76,545 69,815 (6,730) (8.8%)

Salaries & Benefits 520,002 502,032 540,826 510,623 508,715 (1,908) (0.4%)

Transfers to External Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a

Transfers to Reserves & Capital Funds 477,731 352,445 65,183 0 0 0 n/a

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes 1,893 1,573 470 470 1,827 1,357 288.7%

Total Expenses 1,306,992 1,059,253 993,610 647,058 639,777 (7,281) (1.1%)

Total Net 606,585 571,192 609,654 647,058 639,777 (7,281) (1.1%)

D. Budget Summary by Major Revenue / Expense Accounts

City Council
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D. Budget Summary by Major Revenue / Expense Accounts

City Council

Expenditures

2018 Budget

Minor Capital 200 0.0%

Operating & Maintenance Supplies 5,300 0.8%

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures 53,920 8.4%

Purchased Services 69,815 10.9%

Salaries & Benefits 508,715 79.5%

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes 1,827 0.3%

Total Expenses 639,777 100.0%

Operating & 
Maintenance 

Supplies 
0.8% 

Other 
Miscellaneous 
Expenditures 

8.4% 

Purchased 
Services 
10.9% 

Salaries & 
Benefits 
79.5% 

Utilities, 
Insurance & 

Taxes 
0.3% 
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E. Budget Issue Summary

Ref. # Category Description

Municipal 

Levy

Building 

Permit

Off-Street 

Parking

Sewer 

Surcharge

BSR/Other 

Reserve 

Funding

FTE

Impact

n/a Salary & Wage Contractual / Council Pre-Approved Salary & Wage Adjustment (1,908)

2018-0079 [K] Service Reduction Partial Reduction in City Council Travel Budget (6,730)

n/a *** Interdepartmental Reallocations 1,357

Total 2018 Budget Increase/(Decrease) (7,281) 0 0 0 0 0

City Council

*** The Interdepartmental Reallocation lines do not include a reference number or issue detail write-ups as these amounts represent the cumulative net budget increase / decrease to this department resulting from budget issues that have been 

submitted by other departments.  In some cases, budget issues submitted by one department may have a budgetary impact on another or various other departments.  This is done in order to facilitate the presentation of an issue by the coordinating 

department as opposed to repeating the issue for all departments (i.e. Utilities, Insurance, Fuel). At the Approved Stage, this line may include interdepartmental reallocations that net to zero.  
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Mayor's Office

A. Departmental Overview

The Mayor is the Head of City Council the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Corporation of the City of Windsor.  As 
Head of Council he presides over all meetings of Council. The Mayor ensures that the laws governing the Municipality 
are properly executed and enforced.  The Mayor has primary responsibility for seeing that the policies of the 
Municipality are implemented, and he works closely with Council to ensure that this occurs.  
 
As CEO, the Mayor has responsibility for all actions taken on behalf of the municipal corporation. Based on the 
approval of Council, the Mayor has responsibility for directing municipal spending priorities in accordance with local 
needs and preferences, and oversees the Municipality's administration to ensure that all actions taken by administration 
are consistent with Council policies. 
 
The Mayor has a staff of contract employees hired directly by the Mayor to facilitate the operations of the Mayor’s 
Office.  
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Mayor's Office

B. Budgeted Full Time Equivalent (FTE's)

Not applicable as all of the employees of the Mayor's Office are temporary contract positions.  Consistent with the treatment for other City Departments, only full time permanent positions are 

included in this section.
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Division
2015

Actuals 

 2016

Actuals 

2017

Actuals 

2017

Budget

2018

Budget

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Revenues

Administration - Mayor's Office (425,391) (703,938) (888,734) 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Revenue (425,391) (703,938) (888,734) 0 0 0

Expenditures

Administration - Mayor's Office 931,841 1,215,747 1,392,287 504,157 504,753 596 0.1%

Total Expenses 931,841 1,215,747 1,392,287 504,157 504,753 596 0.1%

Net

Administration - Mayor's Office 506,450 511,809 503,553 504,157 504,753 596 0.1%

Total Net 506,450 511,809 503,553 504,157 504,753 596 0.1%

C. Budget Summary by Division

Mayor's Office
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GL Category
 2015

Actuals 

 2016

Actuals 

2017

Actuals 

2017

Budget

2018

Budget

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Revenues

Recovery of Expenditures 0 (73,563) (126,803) 0 0 0 n/a

Transfers From Reserve Accounts (425,391) (593,979) (761,931) 0 0 0 n/a

Transfers From Other Funds 0 (36,396) 0 0 0 0 n/a

Total Revenue (425,391) (703,938) (888,734) 0 0 0 n/a

Expenditures

Minor Capital 574 167 1,978 2,000 2,000 0 0.0%

Operating & Maintenance Supplies 5,046 5,500 5,116 7,900 7,900 0 0.0%

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures 18,981 47,416 27,012 36,500 36,500 0 0.0%

Purchased Services 74,518 64,244 105,962 137,520 137,520 0 0.0%

Salaries & Benefits 236,508 334,899 415,801 319,050 319,050 0 0.0%

Transfers to Reserves & Capital Funds 593,979 761,931 835,231 0 0 0 n/a

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes 2,235 1,590 1,187 1,187 1,783 596 50.2%

Total Expenses 931,841 1,215,747 1,392,287 504,157 504,753 596 0.1%

Total Net 506,450 511,809 503,553 504,157 504,753 596 0.1%

D. Budget Summary by Major Revenue / Expense Accounts

Mayor's Office
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D. Budget Summary by Major Revenue / Expense Accounts

Mayor's Office

Expenditures

2018 Budget

Minor Capital 2,000 0.4%

Operating & Maintenance Supplies 7,900 1.6%

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures 36,500 7.2%

Purchased Services 137,520 27.2%

Salaries & Benefits 319,050 63.2%

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes 1,783 0.4%

Total Expenses 504,753 100.0%

Minor Capital  
0.4% 

Operating & 
Maintenance 

Supplies 
1.6% Other 

Miscellaneous 
Expenditures 

7.2% 

Purchased 
Services 
27.2% Salaries & 

Benefits 
63.2% 

Utilities, 
Insurance & 

Taxes 
0.4% 
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E. Budget Issue Summary

Ref. # Category Description

Municipal 

Levy

Building 

Permit

Off-Street 

Parking

Sewer 

Surcharge

BSR/Other 

Reserve 

Funding

FTE

Impact

n/a *** Interdepartmental Reallocations 596 

Total 2018 Budget Increase/(Decrease) 596 0 0 0 0 0.0

Mayor's Office

*** The Interdepartmental Reallocation lines do not include a reference number or issue detail write-ups as these amounts represent the cumulative net budget increase / decrease to this department resulting from budget issues that have been 

submitted by other departments.  In some cases, budget issues submitted by one department may have a budgetary impact on another or various other departments.  This is done in order to facilitate the presentation of an issue by the coordinating 

department as opposed to repeating the issue for all departments (i.e. Utilities, Insurance, Fuel). At the Approved Stage, this line may include interdepartmental reallocations that net to zero.  
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A. Departmental Overview

2018 Approved Budgeted Full Time Equivalents (FTE's)

Office of the Chief Administrative Officer - CAO's Office

Description 
 
The CAO works closely with the Mayor and City Council, as well as City Administration through its 
senior leaders, to ensure Council’s goals and objectives are achieved.  This is realized by providing 
strategic leadership to the Corporation, managing the daily operations of service delivery, and leading 
ongoing improvements with a goal of greater efficiency.  The CAO also oversees major City projects 
and initiatives, contract negotiations and labour relations, and the development, recommendation and 
implementation of corporate policy.  The CAO recommends annual operating and capital budgets as 
part of the municipality’s financial requirements in conjunction with the City Treasurer.  As delegated 
by City Council, the Chief Administrative Officer approves a number of administrative reports, 
contracts and expenditures on behalf of Council through the Delegation of Authority By-law.  The CAO 
oversees the appointment and employment of all City employees.   

Mission 
 
To provide consistent corporate direction and leadership for the planning and delivery of municipal 
services and the achievement of corporate goals, while encouraging the establishment of processes 
and procedures that promote accountability to established standards and policies. 

 

Office of the 

Chief Administrative Officer

CAO’s Office 
 

Administration -  CAO’s 

Office

CAO:  1.0 FTE

Management: 2.0 FTE

Non-Union: 3.0 FTE

 Total:  6.0 FTE

Economic Development 

Office

Non-Union:  1.0 FTE

CAO:  1.0 FTE

Management: 2.0 FTE

Non-Union:  4.0 FTE

Total:  7.0 FTE
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Excludes Temporary / Seasonal Employees

Division Position Description Position Profile
2015 FTE

 (Approved)

2016 FTE

 (Approved)

2017 FTE

 (Approved)

2018 FTE

 (Approved)

Change

Over PY

Administration - CAO's Office Chief Administrative Officer CAO 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Senior Manager Administration/Executive Assistant to CAO Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Manager of Corporate Initiatives Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Corporate Initiatives Analyst Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 (1.0)

Executive Administrative Assistant Non-Union 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.0 

Sub- Total 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 (1.0)

Economic Development Office Economic Development Officer Non-Union 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Sub- Total 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Total 7.0 7.0 8.0 7.0 (1.0)

B. Budgeted Full Time Equivalent (FTE's)

Office of the Chief Administrative Officer - CAO's Office

23



 

Division
2015

Actuals 

 2016

Actuals 

 2017

Actuals 

2017

Budget

2018

Budget

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Revenues

Administration - CAO's Office (95,085) (307,557) (261,860) (30,000) (30,000) 0 0.0%

Economic Development Office 0 (51,134) (131,625) (127,271) (139,459) (12,188) 9.6%

Total Revenue (95,085) (358,691) (393,485) (157,271) (169,459) (12,188) n/a

Expenditures

Administration - CAO's Office 1,225,697 1,417,595 1,282,411 1,206,539 1,181,348 (25,191) (2.1%)

Economic Development Office 0 51,134 131,625 127,271 139,459 12,188 9.6%

Total Expenses 1,225,697 1,468,729 1,414,036 1,333,810 1,320,807 (13,003) (1.0%)

Net

Administration - CAO's Office 1,130,612 1,110,038 1,020,551 1,176,539 1,151,348 (25,191) (2.1%)

Economic Development Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a

Total Net 1,130,612 1,110,038 1,020,551 1,176,539 1,151,348 (25,191) (2.1%)

C. Budget Summary by Division

Office of the Chief Administrative Officer - CAO's Office
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GL Category
 2015

Actuals 

 2016

Actuals 

2017

Actuals 

2017

Budget

2018

Budget

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Revenues

Other Miscellaneous Revenue (1,750) (2,957) (3,692) 0 0 0 n/a

Recovery of Expenditures (74,615) (231,600) (186,311) (30,000) (30,000) 0 0.0%

Transfer From Reserve Accounts (18,720) (124,134) (198,346) (127,271) (139,459) (12,188) 9.6%

User Fees, Permits & Charges 0 0 (200) 0 0 0 n/a

Total Revenue (95,085) (358,691) (393,485) (157,271) (169,459) (12,188) n/a

Expenditures

Minor Capital 3,877 8,278 2,357 2,800 2,800 0 0.0%

Operating & Maintenance Supplies 15,271 15,669 15,800 15,513 15,513 0 0.0%

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures 83,761 79,891 97,138 93,947 87,947 (6,000) (6.4%)

Purchased Services 127,622 147,455 138,760 189,732 189,732 0 0.0%

Salaries & Benefits 918,580 1,148,985 1,091,689 1,030,248 1,022,630 (7,618) (0.7%)

Transfers to Reserves & Capital Funds 73,000 66,721 66,721 0 0 0 n/a

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes 3,586 1,730 1,571 1,570 2,185 615 39.2%

Total Expenses 1,225,697 1,468,729 1,414,036 1,333,810 1,320,807 (13,003) (1.0%)

Total Net 1,130,612 1,110,038 1,020,551 1,176,539 1,151,348 (25,191) (2.1%)

D. Budget Summary by Major Revenue / Expense Accounts

Office of the Chief Administrative Officer - CAO's Office
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D. Budget Summary by Major Revenue / Expense Accounts

Office of the Chief Administrative Officer - CAO's Office

Revenues

2018 Budget

Recovery of Expenditures (30,000) 17.7%

Transfer From Reserve Accounts (139,459) 82.3%

Total Revenues (169,459) 100.0%

Expenditures

2018 Budget

Minor Capital 2,800 0.2%

Operating & Maintenance Supplies 15,513 1.2%

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures 87,947 6.7%

Purchased Services 189,732 14.4%

Salaries & Benefits 1,022,630 77.4%

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes 2,185 0.2%

Total Expenses 1,320,807 100.0%

Minor Capital  
0.2% 

Operating & 
Maintenance 

Supplies 
1.2% 

Other 
Miscellaneous 
Expenditures 

6.7% 

Purchased 
Services 
14.4% 

Salaries & 
Benefits 
77.4% 

Utilities, 
Insurance & 

Taxes 
0.2% 

Recovery of 
Expenditures 

19.1% 

Transfer From 
Reserve 
Accounts 

80.9% 
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E. Budget Issue Summary

Ref. # Category Description

Municipal 

Levy

Building 

Permit

Off-Street 

Parking

Sewer 

Surcharge

BSR/Other 

Reserve 

Funding

FTE

Impact

n/a Salary & Wage ** Contractual / Council Pre-Approved Salary & Wage Adjustment 41,518

2018-0308 [G] Line Item Increase Annualization of Senior Management Realignment & Addition of Executive Administrative 

Assistant

0 2.0

2018-0243 [H] Line Item Reduction Conference Registrations Account Reduction (6,000)

2018-0296 [I] Revenue Increase Adjust Economic Development Office Recovery from Economic Development Reserve (6,144)

*** Interdepartmental Reallocations (54,565) (3.0)

Total 2018 Budget Increase/(Decrease) (25,191) 0 0 0 0 (1.0)

Office of the Chief Administrative Officer - CAO's Office

** The Contractual/Council Pre-Approved Salary & Wage Adjustments do not include a reference number or issue detail write-ups as these amounts are generated from an in-depth salary development process that is undertaken at the beginning of 

the annual budget process.  All departments develop their salary budgets based on the prior year’s approved full time equivalent (FTE) complement, using a zero-based budgeting approach .  Any reductions / increases in this line are attributed to the 

net impact of the department’s incumbent changes, annualized step increments and  increases resulting from negotiated salary & wage contracts.

*** The Interdepartmental Reallocation lines do not include a reference number or issue detail write-ups as these amounts represent the cumulative net budget increase / decrease to this department resulting from budget issues that have been 

submitted by other departments.  In some cases, budget issues submitted by one department may have a budgetary impact on another or various other departments.  This is done in order to facilitate the presentation of an issue by the coordinating 

department as opposed to repeating the issue for all departments (i.e. Utilities, Insurance, Fuel). At the Approved Stage, this line may include interdepartmental reallocations that net to zero.  
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A. Departmental Overview

2018 Approved Budgeted Full Time Equivalents (FTE's)

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Finance

Description 
 
The Finance department provides financial services to its internal and external customers 
through the Asset Planning, Financial Accounting, Financial Planning and Taxation & 
Financial Projects divisions. The Asset Planning division provides asset planning, capital 
budget development and monitoring and corporate energy management services to the 
organization.  The Financial Accounting division provides accounts payable, accounts 
receivable, accounting and payroll services to the organization. The Financial Planning 
division provides operating budget development and monitoring services along with 
performance measurement and overall financial planning leadership for the Corporation and 
Council. The Taxation and Financial Projects division provides property billing and tax 
collection services, cash management and leadership on corporate financial projects. 

Mission 
 
To provide timely, responsive, efficient and innovative financial services to all our customers 
in compliance with all legislative requirements, while fostering a spirit of trust through 
accountability. 
 

Office of the 

Chief Financial Officer

Finance
 

Financial Planning

Management:  5.0 FTE

Non-Union: 22.0 FTE

Local 543:  3.0 FTE

Total:  30.0 FTE

Taxation & Financial 

Projects

Management: 4.0 FTE

Non-Union:  4.0 FTE

Local 543: 14.0 FTE

Total:  22.0 FTE

Financial Accounting

Management: 5.0 FTE

Non-Union: 7.0 FTE

Local 543:  14.0 FTE

Total:  26.0 FTE

Asset Planning

Management: 5.0 FTE

Non-Union: 4.0 FTE

 Total:  9.0 FTE

Snr. Management:  1.0 FTE

Management: 19.0 FTE

Non-Union: 39.0 FTE

Local 543: 31.0 FTE

Total: 90.0 FTE 

Administration Finance

 Snr. Management:  1.0 FTE

Non-Union:  2.0 FTE

Total:  3.0 FTE
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Excludes Temporary / Seasonal Employees

Division Position Description Position Profile
2015 FTE

(Approved)

2016 FTE

(Approved)

2017 FTE

(Approved)

2018 FTE

(Approved)

Change

Over PY

Administration Finance Chief Finanacial Officer/City Treasurer Snr Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Executive Initiative Coordinator Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Executive Administrative Assistant Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Sub-Total 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.0

Asset Planning Senior Manager of Asset Planning Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Manager of Energy Initiatives Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Manager, Capital Budget & Reserves Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Supervisor of Energy Contracts Management 0.0 0.0 1.0 2.0 1.0 

Asset Coordinator Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Financial Analyst Non-Union 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.0 

Sub-Total 7.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 1.0

Financial Accounting Deputy Treasurer - Financial Accounting Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Manager of Financial Accounting Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Manager of Accounting Services Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Manager of Payroll Services Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Manager of Financial Accounting - WPL Management 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Payroll Supervisor Management 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Financial Adminstrator - Capital Assets Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Coordinator Corporate Cash Controls Non-Union 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 

Financial Analyst Non-Union 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 

Financial Analysis Accounting Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Payroll Coordinator Local 543 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Accounts Receivable Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Financial Reconciliation Clerk Local 543 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 

Financial Reconciliation Clerk - Social Services Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Accounting Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Payroll Clerk Local 543 5.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Payroll Control & Reporting Specialist Local 543 0.0 0.0 3.0 3.0 0.0 

B. Budgeted Full Time Equivalent (FTE's)

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Finance
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Excludes Temporary / Seasonal Employees

Division Position Description Position Profile
2015 FTE

(Approved)

2016 FTE

(Approved)

2017 FTE

(Approved)

2018 FTE

(Approved)

Change

Over PY

B. Budgeted Full Time Equivalent (FTE's)

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Finance

Accounts Payable Control Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

General Accounts Payable Clerk Local 543 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 

Accounts Payable Vendor Control Specialist Local 543 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Data Entry Operator Local 543 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Administrative Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Sub-Total 30.0 32.0 26.0 26.0 0.0

Financial Planning Deputy Treasurer - Financial Planning Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Mngr, Operating Budget Control & Fin. Admin. Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Mngr, Operating Budget Development & Fin. Admin. Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Mngr, Performance Measurements & Fin. Admin. Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Mngr,Intergovernmental Subsidies & Fin. Admin. Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Financial Planning Administrator Non-Union 14.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 0.0 

Financial Analyst Non-Union 5.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 1.0 

Financial Planning Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Subsidy Claims Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Intermediate Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Sub-Total 27.0 28.0 29.0 30.0 1.0

Taxation & Financial Projects Deputy Treasurer - Taxation & Revenue Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Manager Treasury & Cash Management Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Manager of Property Assessment Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Manager Property Taxation & Taxpayer Support Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Assessment Management Officer Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Senior Tax Analyst Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Financial Analyst Non-Union 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 

Corporate & Collections Analyst Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Property Assessor Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Tax Accounting & Collection Control Clerk Local 543 3.0 3.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 

Tax Registration Clerk Local 543 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.0 
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Excludes Temporary / Seasonal Employees

Division Position Description Position Profile
2015 FTE

(Approved)

2016 FTE

(Approved)

2017 FTE

(Approved)

2018 FTE

(Approved)

Change

Over PY

B. Budgeted Full Time Equivalent (FTE's)

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Finance

Tax Account Administrator Local 543 1.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 

Tax Accounting Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Mortgage & Ownership Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Property Tax Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 2.0 1.0 

Tax & Accounts Receivable Collector Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Tax Certificate Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 (1.0)

Customer Service Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Sub-Total 23.0 23.0 22.0 22.0 0.0

Total 90.0 93.0 88.0 90.0 2.0

31



Division
2015

Actuals 

 2016

Actuals 

2017

Actuals 

2017

Budget

2018

Budget

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Revenues

Administration - Finance 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a

Asset Planning (3,446,848) (9,626,729) (5,545,991) (410,943) (499,132) (88,189) 0.0%

Financial Accounting (543,214) (566,718) (618,951) (540,564) (578,765) (38,201) 0.0%

Financial Planning (950,978) (1,032,168) (936,768) (793,398) (818,494) (25,096) 3.2%

Taxation & Financial Projects (1,512,699) (1,491,669) (1,520,289) (1,471,015) (1,895,332) (424,317) 28.8%

Total Revenue (6,453,739) (12,717,284) (8,621,999) (3,215,920) (3,791,723) (575,803) 17.9%

Expenditures

Administration - Finance 608,209 524,121 573,337 572,396 603,100 30,704 5.4%

Asset Planning 4,121,178 10,261,176 6,185,399 1,091,582 1,281,885 190,303 17.4%

Financial Accounting 2,773,814 2,641,049 2,777,891 2,500,693 2,656,568 155,875 6.2%

Financial Planning 3,035,700 3,329,186 3,108,845 3,085,149 3,356,583 271,434 8.8%

Taxation & Financial Projects 2,032,871 2,135,135 2,100,658 2,195,278 2,360,874 165,596 7.5%

Total Expenses 12,571,772 18,890,667 14,746,130 9,445,098 10,259,010 813,912 8.6%

Net

Administration - Finance 608,209 524,121 573,337 572,396 603,100 30,704 5.4%

Asset Planning 674,330 634,447 639,408 680,639 782,753 102,114 15.0%

Financial Accounting 2,230,600 2,074,331 2,158,940 1,960,129 2,077,803 117,674 6.0%

Financial Planning 2,084,722 2,297,018 2,172,077 2,291,751 2,538,089 246,338 10.7%

Taxation & Financial Projects 520,172 643,466 580,369 724,263 465,542 (258,721) (35.7%)

Total Net 6,118,033 6,173,383 6,124,131 6,229,178 6,467,287 238,109 3.8%

C. Budget Summary by Division

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Finance

32



 

GL Category
2015

Actuals 

 2016

Actuals 

2017

Actuals 

2017

Budget

2018

Budget

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Revenues

Other Miscellaneous Revenue 249 (76,266) (17,425) 0 0 0 n/a

Recovery of Expenditures (1,984,704) (2,111,544) (1,849,655) (1,658,726) (1,781,586) (122,860) (7.4%)

Transfers From Other Funds (3,070,376) (9,237,483) (5,249,688) (84,525) (162,394) (77,869) (92.1%)

User Fees, Permits & Charges (1,398,908) (1,291,991) (1,505,231) (1,472,669) (1,847,743) (375,074) (25.5%)

Total Revenue (6,453,739) (12,717,284) (8,621,999) (3,215,920) (3,791,723) (575,803) (17.9%)

Expenditures

Financial Expenses 951 (1) 0 0 0 0 n/a

Minor Capital 4,111 17,590 15,047 14,287 14,287 0 0.0%

Operating & Maintenance Supplies 39,440 35,449 37,805 35,335 35,335 0 0.0%

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures 125,956 147,817 122,733 123,509 123,509 0 0.0%

Purchased Services 784,086 816,117 783,216 748,272 775,265 26,993 3.6%

Salaries & Benefits 8,544,308 8,717,094 8,784,934 8,513,004 9,297,122 784,118 9.2%

Transfers to Reserves & Capital Funds 3,097,936 9,237,483 5,268,690 0 0 0 n/a

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes (25,016) (80,882) (266,295) 10,691 13,492 2,801 26.2%

Total Expenses 12,571,772 18,890,667 14,746,130 9,445,098 10,259,010 813,912 8.6%

Total Net 6,118,033 6,173,383 6,124,131 6,229,178 6,467,287 238,109 3.8%

D. Budget Summary by Major Revenue / Expense Accounts

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Finance
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D. Budget Summary by Major Revenue / Expense Accounts

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Finance

Revenues

2018 Budget

Recovery of Expenditures (1,781,586) 47.0%

Transfers From Other Funds (162,394) 4.3%

User Fees, Permits & Charges (1,847,743) 48.7%

Total Revenue (3,791,723) 100.0%

Expenditures

2018 Budget

Minor Capital 14,287 0.1%

Operating & Maintenance Supplies 35,335 0.3%

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures 123,509 1.2%

Purchased Services 775,265 7.6%

Salaries & Benefits 9,297,122 90.6%

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes 13,492 0.1%

Total Expenses 10,259,010 100.0%

Recovery of 
Expenditures 

47.0% 

Transfers From 
Other Funds 

4.3% 

User Fees, 
Permits & 
Charges 
48.7% 

Minor Capital  
0.1% 

Operating & 
Maintenance 

Supplies 
0.3% 

Other 
Miscellaneous 
Expenditures 

1.2% 

Purchased 
Services 

7.6% 

Salaries & 
Benefits 
90.6% 

Utilities, 
Insurance & 

Taxes 
0.1% 
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E. Budget Issue Summary

Ref. # Category Description

Municipal 

Levy

Building 

Permit

Off-Street 

Parking

Sewer 

Surcharge

BSR/Other 

Reserve 

Funding

FTE

Impact

n/a Salary & Wage ** Contractual / Council Pre-Approved Salary & Wage Adjustment 181,988

2018-0054 [C] Contractual Establishment of Budget Line for EnergyCap Energy Management Software 17,000

2018-0154 [C] Contractual Contractual Increase for KPMG External Audit Fees 7,460

2018-0156 [F] Revenue Reduction

Reduction in Recoveries from Windsor Detroit Tunnel Corporation (WDTC) for Financial Services

21,100

2018-0263 [H] Line Item Reduction Municipal Tax Equity Consultant Fees Reduction (20,000)

2018-0126 [I] Revenue Increase Adjust Budgeted Recovery of Finance Staff (3,258)

2018-0267 [I] Revenue Increase Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) Cheque Fee (Fee Increase and Volume Adjustment) (7,011)

2018-0268 [I] Revenue Increase External Tax Inquiry/Dial-up Service Fees (Fee and Volume Increase) (95,000)

2018-0312 [I] Revenue Increase New Property Account Fee and Ownership Changes (Fee and Volume Increase) (240,000)

2018-0318 [I] Revenue Increase Increased Recoveries for Provincial Subsidies Budget (Finance) (28,367)

2018-0319 [I] Revenue Increase Payroll Administration Recovery (22,500)

2018-0053 [M] Service Enhancement Addition of a Supervisor of Energy Contracts Funded from Related Energy Savings 0 1.0

2018-0130 [M] Service Enhancement Temporary Funding for Financial Analyst - Taxation 0 77,869

2018-0131 [M] Service Enhancement Conversion of Tax Certificate Clerk to Property Tax Clerk 2,074 0.0

2018-0317 [M] Service Enhancement Addition of Financial Analyst - Financial Planning (Public Works) 77,137 1.0

*** Interdepartmental Reallocations 347,486

Total 2018 Budget Increase/(Decrease) 238,109 0 0 0 77,869 2.0

*** The Interdepartmental Reallocation lines do not include a reference number or issue detail write-ups as these amounts represent the cumulative net budget increase / decrease to this department resulting from budget issues that have been 

submitted by other departments.  In some cases, budget issues submitted by one department may have a budgetary impact on another or various other departments.  This is done in order to facilitate the presentation of an issue by the coordinating 

department as opposed to repeating the issue for all departments (i.e. Utilities, Insurance, Fuel). At the Approved Stage, this line may include interdepartmental reallocations that net to zero.  

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Finance

** The Contractual/Council Pre-Approved Salary & Wage Adjustments do not include a reference number or issue detail write-ups as these amounts are generated from an in-depth salary development process that is undertaken at the beginning of 

the annual budget process.  All departments develop their salary budgets based on the prior year’s approved full time equivalent (FTE) complement, using a zero-based budgeting approach .  Any reductions / increases in this line are attributed to the 

net impact of the department’s incumbent changes, annualized step increments and  increases resulting from negotiated salary & wage contracts.
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A. Departmental Overview

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Information Technology

Description 
 
The Information Technology department provides the following services and sub-services: 
Information Technology Design and Planning – Administration & Strategic Leadership;  
 
I.T. Business Planning; I.T. Application Architecture Development; I.T. Portfolio 
Development; I.T. Policy Governance; I.T. Technology Architecture Development; I.T. 
Security Architecture 
 
Business Solutions Development and Support - I.T. Administration& Strategic Leadership; 
I.T. Business Solution Advisory; I.T. Business Solution Analysis and Development; I.T. 
Business Solution Operation; I.T. Business Solution Functional Support; I.T. Business 
Solution Change and Issue Management 
 
Information Technology Infrastructure Operations - I.T. Administration& Strategic 
Leadership; I.T. Infrastructure Procurement; I.T. Infrastructure Operation; I.T. Infrastructure 
Maintenance; I.T. Infrastructure Life Cycle 
 

Mission 
 
To lead the City of Windsor in Information Technology by providing infrastructure, project 
management and support services with an underlying focus on customer service. 
 

Office of the 

Chief Financial Officer

Information Technology

 

Technology 

Infrastructure

Management: 1.0 FTE

Non-Union: 14.0 FTE

Total:  15.0 FTE

End User Management

Management: 1.0 FTE

Local 543: 13.0 FTE

Total:  14.0 FTE

Business Process 

Modernization

Management: 2.0 FTE

Local 543: 13.0 FTE

Total: 15.0 FTE

Enterprise Systems 

Management:  1.0 FTE

Local 543: 16.64 FTE

Total:  17.64 FTE

Administration -

Information Technology 

Management: 1.0 FTE

Local 543: 2.0 FTE

 Total:  3.0 FTE

Management: 6.0 FTE

Non-Union: 14.0 FTE

Local 543: 44.6 FTE

Total: 64.6 FTE 
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A. Departmental Overview

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Information Technology

Description 

Office of the 

Chief Financial Officer

Information Technology

 

Technology 

Infrastructure

Management: 1.0 FTE

Non-Union: 14.0 FTE

Total:  15.0 FTE

End User Management

Management: 1.0 FTE

Local 543: 13.0 FTE

Total:  14.0 FTE

Business Process 

Modernization

Management: 2.0 FTE

Local 543: 13.0 FTE

Total: 15.0 FTE

Enterprise Systems 

Management:  1.0 FTE

Local 543: 16.64 FTE

Total:  17.64 FTE

Administration -

Information Technology 

Management: 1.0 FTE

Local 543: 2.0 FTE

 Total:  3.0 FTE

Management: 6.0 FTE

Non-Union: 14.0 FTE

Local 543: 44.6 FTE

Total: 64.6 FTE 

2018 Approved Budgeted Full Time Equivalents (FTE's)

Office of the 

Chief Financial Officer

Information Technology

 

Technology 

Infrastructure

Management: 1.0 FTE

Non-Union: 14.0 FTE

Total:  15.0 FTE

End User Management

Management: 1.0 FTE

Local 543: 13.0 FTE

Total:  14.0 FTE

Business Process 

Modernization

Management: 2.0 FTE

Local 543: 13.0 FTE

Total: 15.0 FTE

Enterprise Systems 

Management:  1.0 FTE

Local 543: 16.64 FTE

Total:  17.64 FTE

Administration -

Information Technology 

Management: 1.0 FTE

Local 543: 2.0 FTE

 Total:  3.0 FTE

Management: 6.0 FTE

Non-Union: 14.0 FTE

Local 543: 44.6 FTE

Total: 64.6 FTE 
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Excludes Temporary / Seasonal Employees

Division Position Description Position Profile
2015 FTE

(Approved)

2016 FTE

(Approved)

2017 FTE

(Approved)

2018 FTE

(Approved)

Change

Over PY

Administration - Information Technology Chief Information Officer/ExDir, Information Technology Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Technical Support Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Administrative Assistant/Sec. Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Sub-Total 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.0

Business Process Modernization Mgr, Enterprise Systems Support Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Manager, Business Process Centre of Excellence Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Analyst Programmer Local 543 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.0

Business Analyst Local 543 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 0.0

Multimedia Solutions Analyst Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Sub-Total 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 0.0

End User Management Mgr, End User Support Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

P.C. Support Analyst Local 543 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 0.0

Sub-Total 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 0.0

Enterprise Systems

Deputy Chief Information Officer/Mgr, Project Mgmt 

Applications

Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

0.0

Analyst Programmer Local 543 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 0.0

Enterprise Support Analyst Local 543 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 0.0

Enterprise Support Analyst II Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Sub-Total 17.6 17.6 17.6 17.6 0.0

Technology Infrastructure Manager, Tech Infrastructure Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Technical Support Analyst Non-Union 12.0 13.0 14.0 14.0 0.0

Sub-Total 13.0 14.0 15.0 15.0 0.0

Total 62.6 63.6 64.6 64.6 0.0

B. Budgeted Full Time Equivalent (FTE's)

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Information Technology
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Division
2015

Actuals 

 2016

Actuals 

2017

Actuals 

2017

Budget

2018

Budget

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Revenues

Administration - Information Technology (113,863) (185,627) (308,126) 0 0 0 n/a

Business Process Modernization (147,062) (249,677) (246,093) (223,130) 0 223,130 (100.0%)

End User Management (4,187,911) (4,196,847) (4,238,068) (529,182) (529,182) 0 0.0%

Enterprise Systems (27,332) (1,346) (55,160) 0 (223,130) (223,130) n/a

Technology Infrastructure (520,844) (473,242) (388,274) (523,127) (523,127) 0 0.0%

Total Revenue (4,997,012) (5,106,739) (5,235,721) (1,275,439) (1,275,439) 0 0.0%

Expenditures

Administration - Information Technology 454,203 522,294 634,814 353,042 369,621 16,579 4.7%

Business Process Modernization 2,198,989 2,277,363 2,208,513 2,344,118 1,525,183 (818,935) (34.9%)

End User Management 4,985,655 4,787,039 4,799,370 1,362,967 1,388,069 25,102 1.8%

Enterprise Systems 1,134,025 1,157,919 1,208,419 1,185,506 2,031,598 846,092 71.4%

Technology Infrastructure 2,090,200 2,335,405 2,591,521 2,499,102 2,639,863 140,761 5.6%

Total Expenses 10,863,072 11,080,020 11,442,637 7,744,735 7,954,334 209,599 2.7%

Net

Administration - Information Technology 340,340 336,667 326,688 353,042 369,621 16,579 4.7%

Business Process Modernization 2,051,927 2,027,686 1,962,420 2,120,988 1,525,183 (595,805) (28.1%)

End User Management 797,744 590,192 561,302 833,785 858,887 25,102 3.0%

Enterprise Systems 1,106,693 1,156,573 1,153,259 1,185,506 1,808,468 622,962 52.5%

Technology Infrastructure 1,569,356 1,862,163 2,203,247 1,975,975 2,116,736 140,761 7.1%

Total Net 5,866,060 5,973,281 6,206,916 6,469,296 6,678,895 209,599 3.2%

C. Budget Summary by Division

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Information Technology
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GL Category
2015

Actuals 

 2016

Actuals 

2017

Actuals 

2017

Budget

2018

Budget

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Revenues

Other Miscellaneous Revenue 0 0 (6,187) 0 0 0 n/a

Recovery of Expenditures (1,593,639) (1,206,047) (1,305,127) (1,039,733) (1,039,733) 0 0.0%

Transfer from Reserve Accounts 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a

Transfers From Other Funds (1,652,740) (1,715,979) (1,572,123) 0 0 0 n/a

User Fees, Permits & Charges (1,750,633) (2,184,713) (2,352,284) (235,706) (235,706) 0 0.0%

Total Revenue (4,997,012) (5,106,739) (5,235,721) (1,275,439) (1,275,439) 0 0.0%

Expenditures

Minor Capital 1,330,222 1,130,662 1,319,033 393,897 394,781 884 0.2%

Operating & Maintenance Supplies 8,644 7,401 11,248 5,191 5,191 0 0.0%

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures 214,973 240,645 193,904 170,241 170,241 0 0.0%

Purchased Services 1,520,616 1,501,528 1,385,634 499,060 494,260 (4,800) (1.0%)

Salaries & Benefits 6,076,614 6,432,096 6,746,431 6,668,113 6,879,819 211,706 3.2%

Transfers to Reserves & Capital Funds 1,699,265 1,759,673 1,778,154 0 0 0 n/a

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes 12,738 8,015 8,233 8,233 10,042 1,809 22.0%

Total Expenses 10,863,072 11,080,020 11,442,637 7,744,735 7,954,334 209,599 2.7%

Total Net 5,866,060 5,973,281 6,206,916 6,469,296 6,678,895 209,599 3.2%

D. Budget Summary by Major Revenue / Expense Accounts

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Information Technology
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D. Budget Summary by Major Revenue / Expense Accounts

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Information Technology

Revenues

2018 Budget

Recovery of Expenditures (1,039,733) 81.5%

User Fees, Permits & Charges (235,706) 18.5%

Total Revenue (1,275,439) 100.0%

Expenditures

2018 Budget

Minor Capital 394,781 5.0%

Operating & Maintenance Supplies 5,191 0.1%

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures 170,241 2.1%

Purchased Services 494,260 6.2%

Salaries & Benefits 6,879,819 86.5%

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes 10,042 0.1%

Total Expenses 7,954,334 100.0%
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E. Budget Issue Summary

Ref. # Category Description

Municipal 

Levy

Building 

Permit

Off-Street 

Parking

Sewer 

Surcharge

BSR/Other 

Reserve 

Funding

FTE

Impact

n/a Salary & Wage ** Contractual / Council Pre-Approved Salary & Wage Adjustment 59,313

2018-0329 [C] Contractual Contractual Increase for Software Maintenance 5,731

2018-0324 [H] Line Item Reduction Reduction of IT Enterprise Systems CSDC Maintenance Cost for Modules (5,607)

2018-0325 [H] Line Item Reduction Miscellaneous Line-By-Line Reductions (15,800)

n/a *** Interdepartmental Reallocations 165,962

Total 2018 Budget Increase/(Decrease) 209,599 0 0 0 0 0.0

*** The Interdepartmental Reallocation lines do not include a reference number or issue detail write-ups as these amounts represent the cumulative net budget increase / decrease to this department resulting from budget issues that have been 

submitted by other departments.  In some cases, budget issues submitted by one department may have a budgetary impact on another or various other departments.  This is done in order to facilitate the presentation of an issue by the coordinating 

department as opposed to repeating the issue for all departments (i.e. Utilities, Insurance, Fuel). At the Approved Stage, this line may include interdepartmental reallocations that net to zero.  

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - Information Technology

** The Contractual/Council Pre-Approved Salary & Wage Adjustments do not include a reference number or issue detail write-ups as these amounts are generated from an in-depth salary development process that is undertaken at the beginning of 

the annual budget process.  All departments develop their salary budgets based on the prior year’s approved full time equivalent (FTE) complement, using a zero-based budgeting approach .  Any reductions / increases in this line are attributed to the 

net impact of the department’s incumbent changes, annualized step increments and  increases resulting from negotiated salary & wage contracts.
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A. Departmental Overview

Office of the City Clerk - Council Services

2018 Approved Budgeted Full Time Equivalents (FTE's)

Description 
 
Council Services administers the city’s legislative process including Elections, Council and 
Committee meetings, and the maintenance of public records, as a service to City Council, 
Administration and the citizens of the City of Windsor.  The Communications and Customer 
Service Departments are the primary points of contact for communication, internally and 
externally, for the City of Windsor. Policy, Gaming, Licensing & By-Law Enforcement is 
responsible for the administration of Corporate policies and legal documents, animal control 
and the regulation and licensing of various gaming activity, business and public vehicle 
classes in the municipality. By-Law enforcement is responsible for ensuring compliance with 
various approved City By-Laws. Employee Relations is responsible to assist, guide, support 
and provide interpretation of the Collective Agreements and Legislation to the Departments 
of the City of Windsor and Agencies. 

Mission 
 
To help connect staff and residents with the corporate information they need. 

Office of the 

City Clerk

Council Services

 

Employee Relations 

Division

Management: 1.0 FTE

Non-Union:  2.0 FTE

Total:  3.0 FTE

Council Services Division

Snr. Management:  1.0 FTE

Management: 4.0 FTE

Non-Union: 4.0 FTE

Local 543: 15.0 FTE

Total:  24.0 FTE 

Snr. Management:  1.0 FTE

Management: 12.0 FTE

Non-Union: 13.0 FTE

Local 543: 53.5 FTE

Total: 79.5 FTE 

Communications & 

Customer Service

Management:  4.0 FTE

Non-Union:  6.0 FTE

Local 543:  16.5 FTE 

Total:  26.5 FTE

Policy, Gaming  & 

Licensing 

 Management: 3.0 FTE

Non-Union:  1.0 FTE

Local 543:  22.0 FTE

Total:  26.0 FTE
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Excludes Temporary / Seasonal Employees

Division Position Description Position Profile
2015 FTE

(Approved)

2016 FTE

(Approved)

2017 FTE

(Approved)

2018 FTE

(Approved)

Change

Over PY

Communications & Customer Service Senior Mgr.Communications&C/S Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Manager of 311/211 Call Centre Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Call Centre Supervisor Management 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0

Corp.Mktg & Communications Ofc Non-Union 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.0

311 Administrator Non-Union 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0

311 Administrator - RPT Non-Union 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.0 (0.5)

Customer Service Coordinator Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Comm/Writer/Editor & Council Liason Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

211 Support Analyst Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

311/211 Operator Local 543 10.0 10.0 11.0 11.0 0.0

311 Mapping Support Analyst Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Marketing Assistant Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

311 Support Analyst Local 543 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.0

Administrative Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Sub-Total 25.0 25.0 26.0 26.5 0.5

Council Services Division City Clerk/LicenceCommissioner Senior Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Deputy CC/Sr.Mgr.Council Serv. Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Mgr, Rec/Elec & Fre of Info Co Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Supervisor  Council Services Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Supv, Information & Records Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Executive Initiatives Coordinator Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Executive Administrative Assistant Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Council Assistant Non-Union 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0

Committee Coordinator Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Order of Business Coordinator Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Council Agenda Coordinator Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Council Resolutions Coord. Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Records Analyst Local 543 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0

Financial Records & Administration Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

B. Budgeted Full Time Equivalent (FTE's)

Office of the City Clerk - Council Services
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Excludes Temporary / Seasonal Employees

Division Position Description Position Profile
2015 FTE

(Approved)

2016 FTE

(Approved)

2017 FTE

(Approved)

2018 FTE

(Approved)

Change

Over PY

B. Budgeted Full Time Equivalent (FTE's)

Office of the City Clerk - Council Services

Senior Issuer, Vital Statistics Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Records Clerk Local 543 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0

Customer Service Reception Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Administrative Support Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Mail and Delivery Room Person Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Clerk Junior Vital Statistics Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Customer Service Rep Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Sub-Total 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 0.0

Employee Relations Division Manager of Employee Relations Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Employee Relations Assistant Non-Union 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 (1.0)

Employee Relations Coordinator Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Sub-Total 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 (1.0)

Policy, Gaming & Licensing SM Policy, Gaming, Licensing & By-Law Enforcement Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Supervisor of Licensing Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Mgr of By-Law Enforcement Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Corporate Policy Coordinator Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

By-Law Enforcement Officer Local 543 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 0.0

Municipal Gaming Analyst Local 543 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0

Development Applications Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Senior Licence Issuer Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Legal Documents Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

By-Law Enforcement Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Licence Issuer Local 543 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.0

Licensing Clerk Local 543 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Sub-Total 26.0 26.0 26.0 26.0 0.0

Total 79.0 79.0 80.0 79.5 (0.5)
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Division
2015

Actuals 

 2016

Actuals 

2017

Actuals 

2017

Budget

2018

Budget

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Revenues

Administration - Council Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a

Communications & Customer Service (987,542) (630,697) (665,548) (636,427) (739,613) (103,186) 0.0%

Council Services Division (544,154) (720,043) (678,777) (647,475) (662,107) (14,632) 0.0%

Employee Relations Division 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a

Policy, Gaming & Licensing (2,133,231) (1,989,575) (1,995,907) (1,921,071) (1,931,111) (10,040) 0.5%

Total Revenue (3,664,927) (3,340,315) (3,340,232) (3,204,973) (3,332,831) (127,858) 4.0%

Expenditures

Administration - Council Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a

Communications & Customer Service 3,341,445 3,111,626 3,215,419 3,267,132 3,521,542 254,410 7.8%

Council Services Division 2,649,875 2,850,221 2,792,422 2,970,988 2,994,694 23,706 0.8%

Employee Relations Division 319,301 321,413 321,638 443,693 361,018 (82,675) (18.6%)

Policy, Gaming & Licensing 3,444,414 3,465,465 3,551,940 3,511,391 3,606,171 94,780 2.7%

Total Expenses 9,755,035 9,748,725 9,881,419 10,193,204 10,483,425 290,221 2.8%

Net

Administration - Council Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a

Communications & Customer Service 2,353,903 2,480,929 2,549,871 2,630,705 2,781,929 151,224 5.7%

Council Services Division 2,105,721 2,130,178 2,113,645 2,323,513 2,332,587 9,074 0.4%

Employee Relations Division 319,301 321,413 321,638 443,693 361,018 (82,675) (18.6%)

Policy, Gaming & Licensing 1,311,183 1,475,890 1,556,033 1,590,320 1,675,060 84,740 5.3%

Total Net 6,090,108 6,408,410 6,541,187 6,988,231 7,150,594 162,363 2.3%

C. Budget Summary by Division

Office of the City Clerk - Council Services
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GL Category
2015

Actuals 

 2016

Actuals 

2017

Actuals 

2017

Budget

2018

Budget

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Revenues

Grants & Subsidies (45,000) (39,482) (45,000) (45,000) (136,715) (91,715) (203.8%)

Other Miscellaneous Revenue (640,467) (393,006) (401,928) (455,980) (247,843) 208,137 45.6%

Recovery of Expenditures (498,517) (510,767) (516,834) (370,735) (518,921) (148,186) (40.0%)

Transfer From Reserve Accounts (73,050) (33,500) (1,774) 0 0 0 n/a

Transfers From Other Funds (68,499) (76,457) (78,360) (95,266) (191,960) (96,694) n/a

User Fees, Permits & Charges (2,339,394) (2,287,103) (2,296,336) (2,237,992) (2,237,392) 600 0.0%

Total Revenue (3,664,927) (3,340,315) (3,340,232) (3,204,973) (3,332,831) (127,858) (4.0%)

Expenditures

Financial Expenses 31 (8) 15 0 0 0 n/a

Minor Capital 76,088 27,260 10,724 17,826 17,141 (685) (3.8%)

Operating & Maintenance Supplies 59,658 38,927 35,384 45,696 43,801 (1,895) (4.1%)

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures 48,072 21,347 26,803 32,843 30,974 (1,869) (5.7%)

Purchased Services 2,393,558 2,338,383 2,411,382 2,425,256 2,463,234 37,978 1.6%

Salaries & Benefits 6,941,429 7,137,551 7,184,639 7,474,508 7,731,354 256,846 3.4%

Transfers to Reserves & Capital Funds 200,528 163,498 190,002 170,000 170,000 0 n/a

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes 35,671 21,767 22,470 27,075 26,921 (154) (0.6%)

Total Expenses 9,755,035 9,748,725 9,881,419 10,193,204 10,483,425 290,221 2.8%

Total Net 6,090,108 6,408,410 6,541,187 6,988,231 7,150,594 162,363 2.3%

D. Budget Summary by Major Revenue / Expense Accounts

Office of the City Clerk - Council Services
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D. Budget Summary by Major Revenue / Expense Accounts

Office of the City Clerk - Council Services

Revenues

2018 Budget

Grants & Subsidies (136,715) 4.1%

Other Miscellaneous Revenue (247,843) 7.4%

Recovery of Expenditures (518,921) 15.6%

Transfers From Other Funds (191,960) 5.8%

User Fees, Permits & Charges (2,237,392) 67.1%

Total Revenue (3,332,831) 100.0%

Expenditures

2018 Budget

Minor Capital 17,141 0.2%

Operating & Maintenance Supplies 43,801 0.4%

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures 30,974 0.3%

Purchased Services 2,463,234 23.5%

Salaries & Benefits 7,731,354 73.7%

Transfers to Reserves & Capital Funds 170,000 1.6%

Utilities, Insurance & Taxes 26,921 0.3%

Total Expenses 10,483,425 100.0%
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E. Budget Issue Summary

Ref. # Category Description

Municipal 

Levy

Building 

Permit

Off-Street 

Parking

Sewer 

Surcharge

BSR/Other 

Reserve 

Funding

FTE

Impact

n/a Salary & Wage ** Contractual / Council Pre-Approved Salary & Wage Adjustment 4,413

2018-0027 [A] Annualization Realignment of Executive Initiatives Coordinator (EIC) Positions 0 0.0

2018-0071 [A] Annualization Animal Control Contract - Windsor Essex County Humane Society 79,565

2018-0332 [C] Contractual Kevlar Vest and External Carrier Replacement 0 8,640

2018-0342 [C] Contractual Increase to By-Law Enforcement Uniform Account 3,000

2018-0333 [H] Line Item Reduction Reduction of Cat Voucher Program (10,000)

2018-0359 [I] Revenue Increase Addition of User Fee - Witness Fee (500)

2018-0100 [M] Service Enhancement Addition of One Temporary Corporate Marketing and Communications Officer Position 0 96,694

2018-0257 [M] Service Enhancement Conversion of 311 Administrator Position from Part-Time to Full-Time Status 58,888 0.5

*** Interdepartmental Reallocations 26,997 (1.0)

Total 2018 Budget Increase/(Decrease) 162,363 0 0 0 96,694 (0.5)

*** The Interdepartmental Reallocation lines do not include a reference number or issue detail write-ups as these amounts represent the cumulative net budget increase / decrease to this department resulting from budget issues that have been 

submitted by other departments.  In some cases, budget issues submitted by one department may have a budgetary impact on another or various other departments.  This is done in order to facilitate the presentation of an issue by the coordinating 

department as opposed to repeating the issue for all departments (i.e. Utilities, Insurance, Fuel). At the Approved Stage, this line may include interdepartmental reallocations that net to zero.  

Office of the City Clerk - Council Services

** The Contractual/Council Pre-Approved Salary & Wage Adjustments do not include a reference number or issue detail write-ups as these amounts are generated from an in-depth salary development process that is undertaken at the beginning of 

the annual budget process.  All departments develop their salary budgets based on the prior year’s approved full time equivalent (FTE) complement, using a zero-based budgeting approach .  Any reductions / increases in this line are attributed to the 

net impact of the department’s incumbent changes, annualized step increments and  increases resulting from negotiated salary & wage contracts.
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A. Departmental Overview

Office of the City Clerk - Human Resources

2018 Approved Budgeted Full Time Equivalents (FTE's)

Description 
 
The Human Resources Department endeavors to promote fairness and equity in a quality 
work environment through the development and delivery of corporate wide management 
policies and procedures, various employee programs aligned with the Corporate Strategic 
Plan while maintaining harmonious relations with the Bargaining Units and associations. 
 

Mission 
 
Human Resources is committed to providing a full range of employee services to all 
Corporate departments by means of a consistent, cost effective, innovative, valid and 
reliable service in an expedient fashion while observing the collective agreements and all 
legislative requirements.   
 

Office of the 

City Clerk

Human Resources

 

Administration – Human 

Resources

Management: 1.0 FTE

Non-Union: 3.0 FTE

Total:  4.0 FTE

Occupational H&S & 

Wellness

Management:  1.0 FTE

Non-Union: 12.0 FTE

Total:  13.0 FTE

Employment & 

Consulting Services

Management:  1.0 FTE

Non-Union: 10.0 FTE

Total:  11.0 FTE 

Management: 4.0 FTE

Non-Union: 35.0 FTE

Total: 39.0 FTE 

Employment Service 

Centre

Management:  1.0 FTE

Non-Union:  10.0 FTE

Total:  11.0 FTE
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Excludes Temporary / Seasonal Employees

Division Position Description Position Profile
2015 FTE

(Approved)

2016 FTE

(Approved)

2017 FTE

(Approved)

2018 FTE

(Approved)

Change

Over PY

Administration - Human Resources ExDir, Human Resources Management 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Manager, Employment Services Management 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Mgr,OrgDevelopment &OSH Management 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Policy & Procedures Coordinator Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Administrative Assistant Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Receptionist/Recruitment Asst. Non-Union 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Diversity/Access Officer Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Sub-Total 7.0 7.0 4.0 4.0 0.0

Employment & Consulting Services Employment & Consulting Services Manager Management 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Coord. Disability Claims Non-Union 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Compensation Specialist Non-Union 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Compensation Coordinator Non-Union 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Coord,Organizational Develpmnt Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Employment Officer Non-Union 7.0 7.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Organizational Development Specialist Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Human Resources Assistant Non-Union 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

HR Business Partner Non-Union 0.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0

Workforce Planning Specialist Non-Union 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Sub-Total 10.0 10.0 11.0 11.0 0.0

Employment Service Centre Employee Service Centre Manager Management 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Controls & Systems Analyst Non-Union 1.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 0.0

Pension & Benefits Specialist Non-Union 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

ESC Reps Non-Union 0.0 0.0 6.0 6.0 0.0

Records Management Clerk Non-Union 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Sub-Total 2.0 2.0 11.0 11.0 0.0

B. Budgeted Full Time Equivalent (FTE's)

Office of the City Clerk - Human Resources
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Excludes Temporary / Seasonal Employees

Division Position Description Position Profile
2015 FTE

(Approved)

2016 FTE

(Approved)

2017 FTE

(Approved)

2018 FTE

(Approved)

Change

Over PY

B. Budgeted Full Time Equivalent (FTE's)

Office of the City Clerk - Human Resources

Occupational H&S & Wellness OHS and Wellness Manager Management 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Supv, of Occupational Health & Safety Management 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Disability Management Specialist Non-Union 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 0.0

Ergonomist & Wellness Specialist Non-Union 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Occupational Health & Safety Advisor Non-Union 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 0.0

Intake Coord/Assistant Non-Union 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Pay Equity Officer Non-Union 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Coord, Health & Safety Non-Union 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Staff Development Assistant Non-Union 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sub-Total 14.0 15.0 13.0 13.0 0.0

Total 33.0 34.0 39.0 39.0 0.0
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Division
2015

Actuals 

 2016

Actuals 

2017

Actuals 

2017

Budget

2018

Budget

$ Budget

Change

% Budget

Change

Revenues

Administration - Human Resources (353,800) (416,009) (279,998) (239,157) (323,906) (84,749) 35.4%

Employment Service Centre 0 (2,009,654) (1,078,639) (8,100) (5,000) 3,100 (38.3%)

Employment & Consulting Services (85,486) (111,979) (48,709) (38,400) (14,100) 24,300 (63.3%)

Occupational H&S & Wellness (402,421) (44,220) (10,890) (6,000) (33,400) (27,400) 456.7%

Total Revenue (841,707) (2,581,862) (1,418,236) (291,657) (376,406) (84,749) 29.1%

Expenditures

Administration - Human Resources 1,510,103 1,140,889 931,885 876,806 713,130 (163,676) (18.7%)

Employment Service Centre 0 2,532,002 2,105,250 343,198 988,733 645,535 188.1%

Employment & Consulting Services 1,323,908 1,887,735 1,716,103 2,984,387 1,719,345 (1,265,042) (42.4%)

Occupational H&S & Wellness 2,066,878 911,295 1,099,379 811,029 1,943,617 1,132,588 139.6%

Total Expenses 4,900,889 6,471,921 5,852,617 5,015,420 5,364,825 349,405 7.0%

Net

Administration - Human Resources 1,156,303 724,880 651,887 637,649 389,224 (248,425) (39.0%)

Employment Service Centre 0 522,348 1,026,611 335,098 983,733 648,635 193.6%

Employment & Consulting Services 1,238,422 1,775,756 1,667,394 2,945,987 1,705,245 (1,240,742) (42.1%)

Occupational H&S & Wellness 1,664,457 867,075 1,088,489 805,029 1,910,217 1,105,188 137.3%

Total Net 4,059,182 3,890,059 4,434,381 4,723,763 4,988,419 264,656 5.6%

C. Budget Summary by Division

Office of the City Clerk - Human Resources
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